

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,**
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, PRO-LIFE
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND AND
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Gregory S. Baylor	Richard W. Garnett
Steven H. Aden	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM	NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL
8001 Braddock Rd.	Notre Dame, IN 46556
Suite 300	Tel.: (574) 631-6981
Springfield, VA 22151	Michael Stokes Paulsen
Tel.: (703) 642-1070	UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA LAW SCHOOL
	229 19th Ave. S.
	Minneapolis, MN 55455
	Tel.: (612) 625-0018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 3, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 8

 I. PRINCIPLES OF *STARE DECISIS* DO NOT REQUIRE
 CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO *STENBERG V.*
 CARHART. 8

 A. *Stare Decisis* is a Doctrine of Judicial
 Policy, not a Constitutional Requirement
 of Strict and Unyielding Adherence to
 Mistaken Precedents..... 9

 B. The Principles of *Stare Decisis*
 Permitting Reconsideration of Prior
 Decisions Support the Reconsideration
 and Overruling of *Stenberg*..... 13

 C. President Lincoln’s Statements
 Concerning the Weight of Judicial
 Precedents Provide a Useful Benchmark
 for Deciding When it is Appropriate to
 Overrule Prior Decisions..... 15

 II. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REQUIRE
 ABORTION REGULATIONS TO INCLUDE SWEEPING
 AND SELF-DEFEATING “HEALTH” EXCEPTIONS .. 22

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 10, 11, 13, 14

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)3, 10, 12

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....3, 14

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987)..... 13, 19

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954)18, 20

Carhart v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 791 (2005) *cert. granted sub
nom. Gonzales v. Carhart*, 126 S.Ct. 1314 (2006)
.....2, 5, 22

City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....4, 12, 27

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)17

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000)14

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....6, 25, 26

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok, 370 U.S. 530 (1962)..... 12

Helvering v. Hallock, 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....3, 10

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)3

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union, 491 U.S. 164 (1989) ...10

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....*passim*

<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	19
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir 2006).....	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	18, 20
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Hicks</i> , 409 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1, 3, 25, 26
<i>Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 320 U.S. 649 (1944).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989).....	13
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936).....	12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	4, 12
<i>United States v. Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 236 (1955).....	10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Pub L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201.....2, 6, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Meet the Press, NBC television broadcast, 2 Mar 1997 1

ABRAHAM LINCOLN: SPEECHES AND WRITINGS, 1832-58:
SPEECHES, LETTERS, AND MISCELLANEOUS WRITINGS,
THE LINCOLN-DOUGLAS DEBATES (Library of America
ed., 1989)..... *passim*

ABRAHAM LINCOLN: SPEECHES AND WRITINGS, 1859-65:
SPEECHES, LETTERS, MISCELLANEOUS WRITINGS,
PRESIDENTIAL MESSAGES AND PROCLAMATIONS
(Library of America ed., 1989) 17
